
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

18 August 2017 

 

To: Councillor Mark Howell, Portfolio Holder 
 
 David Bard Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 Anna Bradnam Opposition Spokesman 
 Janet Lockwood Opposition 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM A, GROUND FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 29 AUGUST 2017 at 9.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

15 February 2017 as a correct record.  
 

   
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
3. Future Approach to Dry Recycling Collection   5 - 14 
 
4. Community Awards 2018   15 - 16 
 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
5. Proposed Fees and Charges for Food Hygiene Reinspections for 

2017/18  
 17 - 22 

 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
6. Forward Plan    
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan. 

   
7. Date of Next Meeting    
 Councillors are asked to bring their diaries.  
   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will 
[...]
e meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 15 February 2017 at 5.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mark Howell 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

David Bard 
 

Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Gemma Barron Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
Myles Bebbington Head of Service - Environmental Services & 

Licensing 
Jason Clarke Development Officer 
Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
Jane Hunt Head of Service, Waste and Recycling Operations 
Rebecca Weymouth-Wood Interim SSWS Waste Policy Manager 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2016 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
The Interim Head of Waste and Recycling reported that the bin round changes at the end 
of the month were being heavily publicised. 
 
The Head of Service, Environmental Health & Licensing stated that an article would be 
appearing in the next South Cambs magazine detailing the Council’s participation in the 
Healthier Options Partnership. It was noted that the benefits of this scheme were difficult 
to measure. 

  
3. PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES FOR HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

2017/18 
 
 The Head of Service, Environmental Health and Licensing presented this report, which 

proposed fees and charges for Health and Environmental for the 2017/18 financial year. 
He indicated which fees and charges were statutory and so could not be amended. 
 
The Head of Service, Environmental Health and Licensing explained that the aim of the 
fees were to pay for the cost of providing the service. For example the report proposed 
that the fee for the renewal of a vehicle licence be reduced by £5, as the renewal process 
had become more efficient. 
 
Minor amendment to report 
It was noted that the 2016/17 charge for a licence for houses in multiple occupancy was 
£650.00, not £6505. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder stated that on balance he would prefer to set 
a high maximum charge to allow officers the flexibility to charge more if it was necessary 
to recover costs. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 15 February 2017 

 
Serving improvement notice under the Housing Act 2004 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder expressed concern that a maximum charge 
of £250 for the serving of an improvement notice under the Housing Act 2004 might be 
insufficient to cover the Council’s costs in more complicated cases. He therefore decided 
to set a maximum charge of £550.  
 
The Head of Service, Environmental Health and Licensing made the following points: 

 The cost of the initial application for a Sex Shop Establishment was £3,750 due to 
the cost of dealing with the concerns expressed by local residents. 

 The cost of inspecting zoos varied greatly depending on the premises and the 
issues raised by those carrying out the inspection. 

 
The Head of Service, Waste and Recycling Operations made the following points: 

 It was proposed that no charge should be made for supplying extra blue or green 
bins, as these encouraged more recycling. 

 Officers often worked with parish councils to prosecute for dog fouling, although 
enforcement was time consuming. 

 
Setting fees for the collection of commercial waste 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder accepted the proposed fees in the report. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 
AGREED  
 
A) The fees and charges as set out in appendix 1 of the report, with the amendment 

of the maximum charge for the Serving of Improvement Notices Under the Housing 
Act 2004 to £550. 

 
B) The fees and charges for the Commercial Waste Service, as laid out in the report. 

  
4. ACTIVE & HEALTHY 4 LIFE (EXERCISE REFERRAL) SCHEME 
 
 The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing presented this report, which 

updated the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder on the Council’s Active & Healthy 4 
Life exercise referral scheme. She explained that referrals were up by 60% compared to 
this time last year and completions had increased by 157%. Previously, the centres had 
been paid regardless of whether the service user attended their sessions. Those who did 
not attend would be contacted to ascertain why. 
 
Gamlingay Sports Centre  
The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing was pleased to recommend that the 
Gamlingay Sports Centre no longer needed to be under review. Local member Councillor 
Bridget Smith was praised for her work in increasing the number of referrals and helping to 
drive the improvements. 
 
Cambourne and Cottenham sports centres 
The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing explained that the Sports Inclusion 
Co-ordinator was liaising regularly with the staff at both centres and it was recommended 
that these centres should remain on review for the time being. 
 
It was noted that local authorities in the surrounding areas ran similar schemes. 
 

Page 2



Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 15 February 2017 

The Director of Health and Environmental Services agreed to check the scheme of 
delegation regarding the setting of charges for the users of this service. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 
AGREED 
 
A) That Cottenham centre remain on review to give them opportunity to improve with 

a new manager. 
 
B) That Cambourne centre remain on review to see if future development plans can 

capitalise on the potential of this centre. 
 
C) To support the future long term vision for the A&H4L scheme. 
 
D) To support the aims for 2017/2018 financial year. 

  
5. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 It was noted that there was no Forward Plan. 
  
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Meetings will be held when necessary. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 5.40 p.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 1 of 10 
 

 
 
 

  
REPORT TO: Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 29 August 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Director Health and Environmental Services 
 

 
 

FUTURE APPROACH TO DRY RECYCLING COLLECTION 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the future options for recycling in SCDC and 

promote discussion and feedback before a cabinet discussion and decision in 
September. This is a key decision because it is significant in terms of its effects on 
communities in SCDC. It was first published in the August 2017 Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. It is recommended that the portfolio holder seeks the views of the committee in order 

to inform a recommendation to Cabinet. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations  

 
3. Two external technical assessments and in-house analysis have narrowed the myriad 

options of recycling collection regimes in South Cambridgeshire down to two 
presented here. A comparison of the ongoing costs of operating these options and 
their respective recycling rates show no significant difference. Given that there are 
differences in the number vehicles required to run each option a   a  seven year life 
profile is being prepared. An independent expert has reviewed these assessments.  
 
Background 

 
4. Domestic waste collection in SCD
[...]
 changes to current rounds and these will 

be planned and introduced with regards to lessons learned from February 2017 to 
minimise the risks of missed bins. See also table 2 operational implications for risk 
reduction with regards fleet operation. 
 
Impact for residents during changes – neither option required bin day changes. 
Communications programmes will be designed to keep residents fully informed of any 
changes to service / to encourage improved uptake. 

 
Climate Change 

12. See Environmental impact in table 2. 
 
Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council) 

13. It is recommended the Youth Council is consulted if any change is to be 
recommended to Cabinet. 
 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

14. Aim 1 - An Innovative and Dynamic Organisation – adopting a more commercial and 
business-like approach to ensure we can continue to deliver the best possible 
services at the lowest possible cost 
 
What success will look like:  

 
Single Shared Waste Service achieves savings targets, income surpluses, 
improved customer satisfaction and increased recycling  

 
Shared services realise business benefits around savings, service quality and 
resilience.  

 
These options both provide opportunities and benefits across a range of outcomes 
(cost, sustainability, resilience) which can be maximised through the method of 
implementation. 
 

Report Author:  Jane Hunt – Interim Head of Service 
Telephone: (01954) 713154 

Page 14



 
 
  
 
REPORT TO: Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 29 August 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Director, Health and Environmental Services  
 

 
 

Community Awards 2018 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To receive suggestions from the Portfolio Holder to inform the planning of the 

Community Awards 2018. 
 
2. This is not a key decision. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder notes and comments on the proposed 

timeline (paragraph 5), makes suggestions as to potential award categories, and 
makes any further comments and suggestions to inform the planning of the 
Community Awards 2018. 

 
Background 

 
4. The South Cambridgeshire District Council Community Awards were first held in 2010 

to celebrate the huge amount of work that local councils, community groups and 
individuals carry out in and for their communities.  The awards are very popular and 
well received by local residents. 

 
Considerations 

 
5. In recent years the nominations process has been launched in October and remained 

open until mid-January.  The awards ceremony has been held at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall in early March.  The timings seem to have worked well and as 
such officers propose to work to a similar timeframe for the 2018 awards. 
 

6. The number of awards presented has grown over the past seven years.  In 2017 the 
award categories were: 
 
(a) Village Hero 
(b) Parish Councillor of the Year 
(c) Environment 
(d) Outstanding Youth Initiative 
(e) Outstanding Local Service or Amenity 
(f) Wellbeing Award 
(g) Special Portfolio Holder Award 
 
The Village Hero award remains the most nominated category and it is therefore 
suggested that this remains a category for 2018.  It has been suggested that the 
judging panel also consider awarding an optional Lifetime Contribution Award if they 
feel a nominee has made a particular contribution over a long period, but that this is 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



not a category for separate nomination.  Officers would welcome suggestions, 
relating to Corporate Plan priorities, for award categories for 2018. 

 
7. South Cambridgeshire Hall has proved to be a popular venue for the awards 

ceremony.  It is suggested that the 2018 awards ceremony continues to be held at 
South Cambridgeshire Hall, however, depending on the number of nominees it may 
not be possible to invite all nominators and nominees to attend the ceremony, which 
has been customary in the past. 
 

8. In 2016 and 2017 sponsorship was provided by Hill.  Sponsorship will be sought 
again for the 2018 awards. 
 

9. Officers are actively investigating potential keynote speakers and entertainment 
options for the awards ceremony.  Any suggestions would be gratefully received. 

 
Options 

 
10. The Portfolio Holder could  

(a) note and comment on the proposed timetable (paragraph 5),  
(b) suggest award categories for the Community Awards 2018, and/or 
(c) make further comments and suggestions to inform the planning of the 

Community Awards 2018. 
 

Implications 
 

11. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: 
 
Financial and Staffing 

12. Sponsorship income has helped to keep the cost of the awards to a minimum for the 
Council.  The majority of cost to the Council relates to staffing time and all additional 
costs are included within agreed budgets for the year. 

 
 Risk Management 
13. A risk assessment is completed prior to the awards ceremony.  
 

Consultation responses 
 
14. A number of staff and elected members involved in the 2017 awards provided 

comments after the event.  These comments were collated and have been used to 
inform this report.  In addition to the points included within the considerations section, 
there were a number of suggestions regarding the nomination forms, the judging 
process, publicity and logistics of the ceremony, which will be implemented.  

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

15. The Community Awards celebrate the huge amount of work that local councils, 
community groups and individuals carry out in and for their communities.  Categories 
reflect the Corporate Plan priorities. 
 

 
 

Report Author:  Gemma Barron – Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
Telephone: (01954) 713340 

Page 16



 
 
 
 

  
REPORT TO: Environmental Services Portfolio Holder  29 August 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Director Health & Environmental Services 
 

 
PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES FOR FOOD HYGIENE REINSPECTIONS FOR 

2017/18 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to propose a new fee for Food Hygiene rating  re-

inspections for Health & Environmental Services . 
 
2. This not a key decision.  Under the terms of the Council’s Constitution it is a decision 

for the portfolio holder.  
 

Recommendations 
 
3. That the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder confirms the proposed fees and 

charges set out in Appendix 1. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. Confirming the proposed fees and charges will contribute to the efficient and cost 

effective delivery of a range of council services that impact directly on people’s safety 
and health. 

 
Background 

 
5. Fees and charges for functions and services undertaken by Health & Environmental 

Services are reviewed at least annually and recommendations made for the next 
financial year. These are both statutory and therefore fixed, or discretionary, where 
there is an opportunity for variation.  

 
6. In deciding on any fees or charges the portfolio holder has previously had regard to a 

number of factors including council policy, council Aims and Objectives, economic 
factors e.g. inflation, neighbouring authority charges, market conditions and the need 
to recover costs. 

 
7. A national scheme exists known as the “Food Hygiene Rating System” this system 

assesses premises against a pre set criteria to grade them from zero to five with five 
indicating that the authority has trust in their food hygiene processes and procedures. 

 
8. The scheme has been taken up nationally over recent years and is seen as a key 

indicator for the general public to determine whether premises are responsible with 
regards to food safety management. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
 

9. All initial inspections and subsequent planned inspections under the scheme must be 
carried out free of charge and a score issued as part of the 
[...]
 identified at this time 

Risk Management Regular performance and financial monitoring of services 

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified at this time 
 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 

No 

 

Climate Change None identified at this time 

Page 18



 
 

 
Consultations 

 
17. Adjoining Local Authorities have been consulted for comparative and consistency 

purposes. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

18. Confirming the proposed fees and charges will contribute to the efficient and cost 
effective delivery of a range of council services that impact directly on people’s safety 
and health, so contributing to the achievement of the council’s Strategic Aims. 

 
Conclusions / Summary 

 
19. In setting the proposed level of discretionary fees and charges a number of factors 

have been taken into account, including council policy, council Aims and Objectives, 
economic factors e.g. neighbouring authority charges, market conditions and the 
need to recover costs. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

None 
 

Contact Officer:  Myles Bebbington – Head of Service Env Health & Licensing 
Telephone: (01954) 712922 
 
 

 

Page 19



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix 1 

 

 
 
Officers re-inspecting food 
premises as part of the Food 
Hygiene Ratings system 

Discretionary: 
ESPFH 

2017-18 
 
 

£90.00 

 To ensure that 
where services 
can be charged 

for SCDC 
covers as a 

minimum the 
cost of that 
advice or 
actions 

 

Page 21



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Future Approach to Dry Recycling Collection
	4 Community Awards 2018
	5 Proposed Fees and Charges for Food Hygiene Reinspections for 2017/18
	Appendix 1 food safety charge




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 29 August 2017 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mark Howell 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Anna Bradnam 
 

Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Gemma Barron Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
Robert Lewis Operational Manager 
Michael Parsons Waste Operations Manager 
Rebecca Weymouth-Wood Interim SSWS Waste Policy Manager 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2017 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
3. FUTURE APPROACH TO DRY RECYCLING COLLECTION 
 
 The Waste Operations Manager presented this report on the Council’s future options for 

recycling. He explained that this authority collected paper separately whilst Cambridge 
City Council co-mingled their recycling. The Waste Policy Manager stated that two 
external assessments and an in-house analysis had narrowed the options to either 
continuing with the current position or co-mingling all recycling. 
 
It was noted that this authority’s vehicles were constructed to collect paper separately, 
whilst the City Council’s vehicles were set-up to collect co-mingled waste and this made 
the Shared Service less efficient. 
 
Performance 
Councillor Anna Bradnam asked whether the number of complaints regarding paper 
caddies had increased since the Shared Waste Service had been set up. The Waste 
Operations Manager explained that the City Council’s vehicles could not collect paper 
waste separately and so it was unlikely that performance had been affected by Shared 
Services. The Waste Policy Manager agreed to ascertain whether the number of 
complaints regarding the collection of paper recycling had increased since the Shared 
Waste Service had been set up. 
 
It was noted that according to the Ricardo assessment recycling would increase from 
53.5% to 53.8% if this authority switched to co-mingled recycling. The weight in some of 
the paper caddies had led to health and safety concerns. 
 
Financial implications 
It was understood that the price of recycled paper had been in decline, but was expected 
to stabilise. It was noted that there would be a “gate fee” for the processing of paper waste 
if the council decided to co-mingle its recycling. This fee would be fixed, whilst the income 
from paper recycling would fluctuate.  



Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 29 August 2017 

 
It was noted that the financial comparison on page 13 of the agenda indicated that co-
mingled recycling would cost an extra £41,000 a year. However, the Waste Operations 
Manager explained that fewer vehicles would be required if the Council changed to co-
mingling all its recycling collection, as there would be more room in the vehicles.  
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder explained that from the information he had 
received he supported a co-mingled waste collection service. However, he insisted that 
Cabined should have the results of the latest figures regarding the seven year capital 
investment profile for the purchasing of vehicles, before being asked to make a decision. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT CABINET Agree to a co-mingled waste collection for the 
District, providing that the seven year profile supports the conclusion with regard to the 
financial implications detailed in the report. 

  
4. COMMUNITY AWARDS 2018 
 
 The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing presented this report which invited 

the Portfolio Holder to comment on the planning of the Community Awards 2018. It was 
understood that in the past the village hero category had received the most nominations.  
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder commended the previous Community 
Awards ceremony, which had been run efficiently. He made the following points: 

 The judges should be able to amend the categories to ensure the most worthy 
nominations were recognised.  

 Consideration should be given to a “lifetime contribution” award. 

 The Council Chamber was a suitable venue and it was suggested that not inviting 
all the nominators would address capacity concerns. 

 Councillor Anna Bradnam should be a judge. 

 The Elite Athlete grants should also be presented at the ceremony. 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam suggested that sometimes an individual could be nominated 
when a team award was more appropriate. It was agreed that the nomination form should 
be amended to ensure the nominee had consented to the nomination. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
5. PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES FOR FOOD HYGIENE REINSPECTIONS FOR 

2017/18 
 
 The Operations Manager presented this report which proposed a new fee for Food 

Hygiene rating re-inspections. He explained that this would allow premises, which had 
received a disappointing score, to pay for a re-inspection. The charge of £90 was to cover 
costs. It was noted that the Council could not make a profit from this service and so could 
not levy a higher charge. 
 
It was noted that reviews were typically carried out every one or two years, with low 
scoring establishments receiving more frequent reviews. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 
AGREED to confirm a charge of £90 for officers re-inspecting food premises as part 



Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 29 August 2017 

of the Food Hygiene Ratings system. 
  
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 It was suggested that a report should be sent to this Portfolio Holder’s meeting on how low 

risk businesses (category E) were inspected as part of the alternative inspection strategy. 
The Operations Manager explained that inspections could be carried out as a result of a 
complaint. 
 
A second report was requested to confirm what the Council’s modern day slavery good 
practices were and how Environmental Health was following them. 

  
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting would be held when necessary. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.05 a.m. 

 

 


